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College-wide Student Achievement Data Overview:  Institution-set Standards 

Student Achievement 
Metric 

Definition Institution-set 
Standard1 

2011 Data 2012 Data 2013 Data 2014 Data 2015 Data 

Successful Course 
Completion Rate 

Number of passing grades (A, B, C, P) 
divided by the number of students 
enrolled at 1st Census 

70.1% 72.94% 
(fall 2011) 

73.02% 
(fall 2012) 

73.01% 
(fall 2013) 

69.54% 
(fall 2014) 

70.32% 
(fall 2015) 

Course Retention Rate Number of students retained divided by 
the number of students enrolled at 1st 
Census 

84.0% 84.70% 
(fall 2011) 

85.23% 
(fall 2012) 

85.56% 
(fall 2013) 

83.69% 
(fall 2014) 

83.23% 
(fall 2015) 

Degree Completion: Number 
of Students Awarded 

Number of associate’s degrees awarded 
during the previous academic year 
(July-June) 

3322 
 

381 
(2010-11) 

312 
(2011-12) 

384 
(2012-13) 

430 
(2013-14) 

4992 
(2014-15) 

Degree Completion: Number 
of Degrees Awarded 

Number of students awarded 
associate’s degrees during the previous 
academic year (July-June) 

3632 411 
(2010-11) 

343 
(2011-12) 

433 
(2012-13) 

480 
(2013-14) 

5662 

(2014-15) 

Certificate Completion: 
Number of Students Awarded 

Number of Chancellor’s Office-
approved certificates awarded during 
the previous academic year (July-June) 

592 44 
(2010-11) 

100 
(2011-12) 

84 
(2012-13) 

83 
(2013-14) 

982 
(2014-15) 

Certificate Completion: 
Number of Certificates 
Awarded 

Number of students awarded 
Chancellor’s Office-approved 
certificates during the previous 
academic year (July-June) 

612 45 
(2010-11) 

105 
(2011-12) 

89 
(2012-13) 

86 
(2013-14) 

992 
(2014-15) 

Transfer Number of students who transferred to 
a 4-year institution in the previous 
academic year 

505 544 
(2010-11) 

579 
(2011-12) 

476 
(2012-13) 

565 
(2013-14) 

575 
(2014-15) 

1 The Institution-set Standard is the 5-Year Mean (2011-2015 data) minus the standard deviation. 
2 The Institution-set Standards were computed and submitted to ACCJC in March 2016.  Subsequently, the college discovered a data 
coding issue that affected four of the Institution-set Standards.  This table displays the corrected data and Institution-set Standards. 
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Job Placement Rates for Students Completing Certificate Programs and Career Technical Education (CTE) Degrees 

Program Classification of 
Instructional Programs 
(CIP) Code 

Institution-set 
Standard1 2009-

2010 
2010-
2011 

2011-
2012 

2012-
2013 

2013-
2014 

Administration of Justice 
 43.0107 70.9% 91.07% 95.83% 72.09% 67.74% 93.70% 

Automotive Technology 
 47.0604 68.9% 87.50% 80.00% 66.67% 70.59% 84.21% 

Business – Business Administration 
 52.0101 53.0% 78.57% 67.65% 65.71% 50.00% 57.14% 

Child Development 
 19.0709 45.9% 73.33% 58.06% 62.96% 37.93% 62.07% 

Computer Networking 
 11.0901 49.4% 53.33% 61.54% 54.84% 46.67% 61.11% 

Massage Therapy 
 51.3501 62.0% 63.64% 76.47% 64.71% 77.78% 63.64% 

Nursing 
 51.1699 81.7% 88.89% 84.38% 79.63% 86.00% 88.10% 

Note:  This table includes only those programs that had 10 or more completers each year, for the most recent five years for which data 
are available. 
1 The Institution-set Standard is the 5-Year Mean (2011-2015 data) minus the standard deviation 
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