Student Achievement: Institution-set Standards

College-wide Student Achievement Data Overview: Institution-set Standards

Student Achievement Metric	Definition	Institution-set Standard ¹	2011 Data	2012 Data	2013 Data	2014 Data	2015 Data
Successful Course Completion Rate	Number of passing grades (A, B, C, P) divided by the number of students enrolled at 1 st Census	70.1%	72.94% (fall 2011)	73.02% (fall 2012)	73.01% (fall 2013)	69.54% (fall 2014)	70.32% (fall 2015)
Course Retention Rate	Number of students retained divided by the number of students enrolled at 1 st Census	84.0%	84.70% (fall 2011)	85.23% (fall 2012)	85.56% (fall 2013)	83.69% (fall 2014)	83.23% (fall 2015)
Degree Completion: Number of <i>Students</i> Awarded	Number of associate's degrees awarded during the previous academic year (July-June)	332 ²	381 (2010-11)	312 (2011-12)	384 (2012-13)	430 (2013-14)	499 ² (2014-15)
Degree Completion: Number of <i>Degrees</i> Awarded	Number of students awarded associate's degrees during the previous academic year (July-June)	363 ²	411 (2010-11)	343 (2011-12)	433 (2012-13)	480 (2013-14)	566 ² (2014-15)
Certificate Completion: Number of <i>Students</i> Awarded	Number of Chancellor's Office- approved certificates awarded during the previous academic year (July-June)	59 ²	44 (2010-11)	100 (2011-12)	84 (2012-13)	83 (2013-14)	98 ² (2014-15)
Certificate Completion: Number of <i>Certificates</i> Awarded	Number of students awarded Chancellor's Office-approved certificates during the previous academic year (July-June)	61 ²	45 (2010-11)	105 (2011-12)	89 (2012-13)	86 (2013-14)	99 ² (2014-15)
Transfer	Number of students who transferred to a 4-year institution in the previous academic year	505	544 (2010-11)	579 (2011-12)	476 (2012-13)	565 (2013-14)	575 (2014-15)

¹ The Institution-set Standard is the 5-Year Mean (2011-2015 data) minus the standard deviation.

² The Institution-set Standards were computed and submitted to ACCJC in March 2016. Subsequently, the college discovered a data coding issue that affected four of the Institution-set Standards. This table displays the *corrected* data and Institution-set Standards.

Student Achievement: Institution-set Standards

Job Placement Rates for Students Completing Certificate Programs and Career Technical Education (CTE) Degrees

Program	Classification of Instructional Programs (CIP) Code	Institution-set Standard ¹	2009- 2010	2010- 2011	2011- 2012	2012- 2013	2013- 2014
Administration of Justice	43.0107	70.9%	91.07%	95.83%	72.09%	67.74%	93.70%
Automotive Technology	47.0604	68.9%	87.50%	80.00%	66.67%	70.59%	84.21%
Business – Business Administration	52.0101	53.0%	78.57%	67.65%	65.71%	50.00%	57.14%
Child Development	19.0709	45.9%	73.33%	58.06%	62.96%	37.93%	62.07%
Computer Networking	11.0901	49.4%	53.33%	61.54%	54.84%	46.67%	61.11%
Massage Therapy	51.3501	62.0%	63.64%	76.47%	64.71%	77.78%	63.64%
Nursing	51.1699	81.7%	88.89%	84.38%	79.63%	86.00%	88.10%

Note: This table includes only those programs that had 10 or more completers each year, for the most recent five years for which data are available.

¹ The Institution-set Standard is the 5-Year Mean (2011-2015 data) minus the standard deviation